Accordingly, the Board of Directors of the Company have recommended that the following resolution be passed as an 

Ordinary Resolution: 

RESOLVED that: 

in pursuance of Article 129 and 130 of the Company's Articles of Association, a sum of 

Rs. 65,100,672 (Rupees Sixty five million, one hundred thousand and six hundred seventy 

two) out of unappropriated profits as of December 31, 2019 be capitalised and distributed, 
by issuing 6,510,067 fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each to the Members of the Company 

whose names appear in the Register of Members at the close of business on April 14, 2020